Udenna transferred to CLC 18,200 shares, comprising one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and
outstanding capital stock of UIBV to the Company. In exchange, CLCissued 775,384,615 new
common shares from its authorized and unissued capital stock in favor of Udenna.

The foregoing additional issuance of the Shares is anexempt transactionunderSection10.1(e) of the
SRC -sale of capital stock of a corporation to its own stockholders exclusively, where no commission
or other remuneration is paid or given directly or indirectly in connection with the sale of such
capital stock.

57

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets out our debt, shareholders’ equity and capitalization as of June 30, 2018and as
adjusted to reflect the sale of Offer Shares at the Offer Price of ₱ 1,000.00 per Offer Share, assuming full
exercise of the Oversubscription Option. The table should be read in conjunction with our audited financial
statements and the notes thereto, included in this Preliminary Prospectus beginning on page F-1.

Table 6: Pre-Offer and Post-Offer Capitalization

  As Adjusted After Giving Effect to the Offer
(in ₱million)

   Pre-Offer
June 2018

(Unaudited)

 Post-Offer
(Unaudited)

Long-Term Debt 1.  2.   14,214   14,214

Equity: 1.  2.

Capital Stock 3.  4.   1,822   1,825

Additional paid-in capital 1.  2.  9,998  14,993

Reserves 1.  2.   410   410

Retained Earnings 1.  2.   1,340   1,340

Total Equity 1.  2.  13,571  18,571

Total Capitalization 1.  2.  27,785  32,785

58

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL AND OPERATING INFORMATION

The following tables present summary audited combined historical financial information for the Company for
the years ended December 31, 2016and2017and for the period ended June 30, 2017 and 2018 and should be
read in conjunction with the independent auditors’ reports and the Company’s audited combined historical
financial statements, including the notes thereto, included elsewhere in this Preliminary Prospectus, and the
section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”